Public Document Pack

Barbican Residential Committee

Date: MONDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2019
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Michael Hudson (Chairman) *
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman) *
Randall Anderson
Adrian Bastow
Chris Boden *

Mark Bostock

Deputy David Bradshaw
Henry Colthurst *

Mary Durcan

Dawn Wright *

Jeremy Mayhew *
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson *
William Pimlott
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson

*non-resident Members

Enquiries: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording.

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.

John Barradell
Town Clerk




AGENDA
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To approve the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 16t September
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) ON
2ND DECEMBER 2019 TO FOLLOW
To receive the draft minutes of the RCC Meeting held on 2"d December 2019.

For Information
'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 16)

PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.

For Information

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW: JULY-
SEPTEMBER 2019
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 21 - 34)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST
APPROVED BUDGET 2019/20 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2020/21
Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 42)

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2019/20
AND ORIGINAL 2020/21 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE INCOME
AND EXPENDITURE

Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 43 - 54)

A RESOLUTION FROM THE COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES
COMMITTEE

Members are asked to note a Resolution from the meeting of the Community and
Children’s Services Committee on 7 November 2019.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 56)

BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL ARREARS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Members are asked to note a non-public appendix to this report at agenda item 19.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 60)

BARBICAN COMMERCIAL ARREARS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Members are asked to note a non-public appendix to this report at agenda item 20.

For Information
(Pages 61 - 62)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision



18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16t September 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 64)

BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL ARREARS APPENDIX
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Members are asked to note the report at agenda item 13.

For Information
(Pages 65 - 68)

BARBICAN COMMERCIAL ARREARS APPENDIX
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
Members are asked to note the report at agenda item 14.

For Information
(Pages 69 - 70)

BARBICAN TURRET JOHN WESLEY HIGH WALK - GATEWAY 3 - ISSUE
REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 71 - 76)
BLAKE TOWER
Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services to be heard.

For Information

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

Confidential Agenda

A RESOLUTION FROM THE ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE
Members are asked to note a Resolution from the meeting of the Establishment
Committee on 29 October 2019.

For Information

RESTRUCTURE OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Decision



Agenda Iltem 3

BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 16 September 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at
Guildhall at 2.00 pm
Present

Members:

Michael Hudson (Chairman)*
Mark Wheatley (Deputy Chairman)*
Randall Anderson

Adrian Bastow

Mark Bostock

Mary Durcan

Jeremy Mayhew*

Barbara Newman

William Pimlott

Stephen Quilter

Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers:

Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains

Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services

Jason Hayes - Community and Children’s Services

Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Christopher Boden and Susan Pearson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED, that — the public minutes and non-public minutes of the meeting
held on 17t June 2019 be approved.

4. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions List.

5.  MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
(RCC) - TO FOLLOW
Members received the minutes of the meeting
[...]
 in and around the Estate) should be taken into consideration
as part of the Fire Risk Assessments.

e A Member expressed concerns about the most recent Fire Risk
Assessments and it was noted that the Assistant Director, Barbican and
Property Services, had also approached a specialised consultant who
had the original drawings from the Estate and would be able to provide a
more detailed report. Members were keen to see whether these findings
confirmed that the Estate would not need sprinklers.

e The recent fire Brigade exercise at Cromwell Tower had taken longer
than expected, given the narrowness of the stairwell.

Members felt very strongly that the above matters should be progressed as
quickly as possible, using urgency procedures if necessary. Mark Wheatley
(Deputy Chairman) and Deputy John Tomlinson agreed to Champion BRC
Members concerns about fire safety on behalf of the residents.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

UPDATE REPORT

Members received the Director of Community and Children’s Services’ update
report. Members were reminded that, in respect of the baggage stores, as they
became vacant they would be offered to Barbican residents in the first instant
and, for the first 6 months, they had only been available to Barbican residents.
Officers advised that there were over 100 stores currently available for
residents, with no waiting list.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

Page 5



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

BARBICAN ARREARS

Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of enforcement action taken to recover arrears on the
Barbican Estate. Members noted a non-public appendix at agenda item 21.

RESOLVED, that — the report be noted.

BLAKE TOWER: ORAL UPDATE

Members received an update in respect of the handover of Blake Tower, to the
Barbican Estate, which had been expected on 15t September 2019. Given the
number of defects in this development; Members noted that there had been a
series of site visits and meetings over the Summer, including the City Surveyor
and updates from the Resident’s Association. Further to discussions between
the City Solicitor and Redrow, the handover was now scheduled for 18®
October 2019 and this had been communicated to Blake Tower residents.

Officers hoped that the extension would enable further inspections, which
would feed into the current defects list, and bring about a satisfactory
resolution. Members noted that a further meeting had been scheduled for the
following week. The City Solicitor confirmed that, so long as the defects were
identified at this stage, then they would be the responsibility of Redrow.
Members thanked the Chairman for his intervention over the Summer recess
which had progressed this matter considerably.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

Members were concerned that there did not appear to be any City Corporation
Committee taking responsibility for the Girls’ School development and all
queries were being forwarded to a third party PR Company. The Chairman had
been advised, by the new Chairman of the Board of Governors of the City of
London School for Girls, that plans were underway for a public consultation.
The Chairman of the BRC had also asked the Chairman to consult the BRC
before formally submitting planning permission.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Paragraphs
20 -24 1,2&3

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17" June be
approved.

Page 6



21.

22.

23.

24.

At 3.55pm Members agreed to suspend standing orders so as to conclude the
business on the agenda.

BARBICAN ARREARS - NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 15.

REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN
Housing Management System
Members received a report of the Town Clerk.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There was one question whilst the public were excluded.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no items.

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

“You Said; We Did” - Action List — November 2019

Actions from September 2019 Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) & other

outstanding issues (updates appear in italics)

Issue Source | Officer
New Stores project — Stores Management Plan
The BRC approved that the Stores Management Plan be amended to increase | BRC Michael
the percentage of stores lettings to close by non-residents up to a maximum of | June 19 | Bennett/
50%, so as to avoid the need to continually seek planning permission, but the Barry
percentage of stores lettings to close by non-residents should not exceed 25% Ashton
unless further authorised by the Barbican Residential Committee.
Officers are currently liaising with Planning Officers regarding the amendment to
increase the percentage of stores to non-residents.
Electric Vehicle Charging
The Electric Vehicle Charging Working Party (EVCWP) was set up in 2017 and | BRC Barry
its Terms of Reference were: June 19 | Ashton

“to determine the most suitable options and solutions for introducing electric
vehicle charging points to the Barbican Estate car parks”. The solution will need
to:

o Meet the needs and requirements of residents charging their vehicles

e Be future-proofed to accommodate continued growth in electric vehicles
(EV)

e Be cost neutral for other residents and the BEO

e FEasy to manage with
[...]
oy
Yum suonoedsu julof Apjgem-g Jaoo esnoH
yuswebeuel a)eysgy
"poile} Luonoadsu pejiey sqof Auew
qol | "pejoadsu| sqof gL | %080 XX XX XX 20 moH (122 uewwioo ¢ xipuadde) 6102 Joqo0
"gjes uogoedsul 9462z oy s3o3Yod siedai 9,61 Jo 9, JOJ | MoN
Job.ey shep Guppom g Bujeaw
@) %00l | %00L | %00L | %00L | 9%00L %001 %06 oBequeauad - sqinq 1By Jeo ) 10 Jwewsoeidey
-]
mmﬂ .m.s oo hm 238 M.B th __mm
INIWNOD mmm - 538 §5 | BS | 37 PE | 2 10JR01pU] JO BpI1L
ESF| 37 |<CV) 8|8 |37 || 2R | =R

Page 32



3

‘BuipuE)Sino seses Jo Jequiny

VN

{sleunue pue sioo)) pajadied
-Liou/sJooy uspoom jo uohejelsul Ajfeayoads) sses|
jo seyoealq Guipseies seseo Jooio Jo Jequn

SOSED JUSWOIOJUT oSea]

Z obeiS 18 HIS

| sbeig 1B JHIS

bl [=J L=
[=1=][=]

3 |22

pajeb)iseAu; Bujeq pue ojsqem
B U0 punoy Buieq Jeye O3g 0} pauodel TH1S

<

souesInu Jo
@sjou Jo esnesaq O3 0 pepodel ) S 9|qissod

s39] AepjjoH uu9) Moys

<
2

%8L
N %98

&
R

(+3053) sposloug sxpop
Jofey pejojdwio Jo uogoejses JUBPISY [RIBAQ %

LNIWWNOD

PROGRESS
AGAINST

TARGET
Jul - Sept
2019
Apr to
June
2019
Jan to
Mar 2019
Oct to
Dec 2018

Jul - Sept
2018

ACTUAL
2017118
TARGET

2019/20

Jojeoipu] Jo epLL

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Item 10

Committee(s)

Dated:

Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (for
information)
Barbican Residential Committee

02 December 2019
16 December 2019

Subject:

Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -
Latest Approved Budget 2019/20 and Original Budget
2020/21

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Director of Community & Children’s Services

For Decision

Summary

This report sets out the original budget for 2019/20 and 2020/21 for revenue
expenditure included within the service charge in respect of dwellings. This does
not include any expenditure or income pertaining to car parking or stores. The
amount charged to individual lessees will depend on the percentages set out in their

lease.

The original budget for 2020/21 total expenditure including net recharges is
£9,337,000 compared to the 2019/20 original approved budget of £9,822,000, a

decrease of £485,000.

This is only the budget for the years in question and the actual amount charged
to lessees will depend on the actual amount spent and the percentage set out in

the individual leases.

Summary Of Table 1 Original Original

Budget Budget Movement

2019/20 2020/21

£'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure (8,455) (8,220) 235
Recharges (1,367) (1,117) 250
Income 9,822 9,337 (485)
Total Net Expenditure 0 0 0

Page 35




Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

e Review the provisional 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission
to the Finance Committee;

e Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews,
and corporate projects.

Main Report
Introduction

This report sets out the proposed revenue budget for 2020/21. The revenue budget
management arrangements are to:

e Place responsibility for budgetary control on departmental Chief Officers
e Apply a cash limit policy to Chief Officers’ budgets

The budget has been analysed by service expenditure and compared with the latest
approved budget for the current year.

Proposed Revenue Budget for 2020/21

3. The proposed Revenue Budget for 2020/21 is shown in table 1 overleaf. Note a
reconciliation of the 2019/20 latest agreed budget to the 2019/20 original budget
is also provided for information in Appendix 3.

e Local Risk budgets — these are budgets deemed to be largely within the Chief
Officer’s control.

e Central Risk budgets — these are budgets comprising specific items where a
Chief Officer manages the underlying service, but where the eventual financial
outturn can be strongly influenced by external factors outside of his/her control
or are budgets of a corporate nature (e.g. interest on balances and rent
incomes from investment prop
[...]
ges, rent income and service charges relating
to 1,625 baggage stores. 1340 baggage stores are currently occupied.

e Trade Centre

This is a commercial area of some 117,000 square feet bounded broadly by
Beech Street, Aldersgate Street, Fann Street and Bridgewater Square. Capital
charges are the main item of expense, although some premises and supervision
and management costs are incurred. Income comprises rent and charges for
services including Virgin Active, GSMD Practice room, Laundrette, Parking
Services and Creche.

The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that further
revisions may arise from the necessary realignment of funds resulting from
corporate projects.

Page 43



Original Original

Summary of Table 1 2BOu1dQ§ll;(t) ZBOUZ(:)QIIZe‘: Movement

£'000 £'000 £'000
Expenditure (3,613) (3,340) 273
Income 5,205 5,052 (153)
Net Income (Local and Central Risk) 1,592 1,712 120
Capital Charges and Support services (4,537) (4,354) 183
Total Net Expenditure (2,945) (2,642) 303

Overall, the 2020/21 provisional revenue budget totals a decrease of £2,642,000
a variance of £303,000 compared with the Original Budget for 2019/20 of
2,945,000. The main reason for this variance is reduction in Repairs and

Maintenance costs and Capital Charges and Support services.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

¢ Review the provisional 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for

submission to the Finance Committee;

e Review and approve the draft capital budget;

¢ Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further

implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews

including corporate projects.

Introduction

Main Report

1. This report sets out the proposed revenue budget and capital budgets for 2020/21.
The revenue budget management arrangements are to:

e Provide a clear distinction between local risk, central risk and rechar
[...]
 in Central Support Services and Capital Charges 378
Other movements (10)
Latest Approved Budget (2,868)

Page 53




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



15.

Agenda Item 12

FROM: COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMMITTEE
7™ NOVEMBER 2019

TO: BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
16™ DECEMBER 2019

RESOLUTION FROM THE STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE

Members received a resolution from the Barbican Residential Committee in respect of the
public realm in and around the Barbican Estate. Members noted that, 10 years ago, a
budget of £50,000 was transferred to the Director of Community and Children’s Services
but this was rapidly subsumed into the landlord account and had not been uplifted since.
Furthermore, a project to resurface the podium had been put on hold due to the City
Corporation’s Fundamental Review.

There was some discussion as to whether the Barbican Centre, Culture Mile Project and
the Girls School should form a collective bid to address deferred maintenance and,
therefore, the resolution should be referred to the Corporate Asset Sub Committee, to
consider adding it to the Cyclical Works Programme. Members also noted that the
forthcoming Governance Review might seek to redress this. Whilst accepting that there
had been some historic deficit in respect of budgetary provision for maintenance works,
Members also noted that the Barbican Estate was 50 years old and there had been
issues with the structure in recent years.

RESOLVED, that — the Barbican Residential Committee note Members’ comments as set
out above and suggestions as to their next options.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 56



Agenda Iltem 13

Committee(s) Date(s):

Barbican Residential Committee 16122019

Subject: Public
Barbican Residential Arrears

Report of: For Information
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children’s
Services

Report author:

Anne Mason

Summary

This report, which is for information is to advise members of the current arrears i
[...]
D; WE DID' - Outstanding Actions List
	6 Update Report
	DCS 1819 Update Appendix 1 Property Services RCCBRC November 2019

	7 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	9 Service Level Agreement (SLA) Quarterly Review:  July-September 2019
	SLA 19-20 with KPIs  for WP Oct 2019

	10 Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account -  Latest Approved Budget 2019/20 and Original Budget 2020/21
	11 Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget 2019/20 and Original 2020/21 - Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure
	12 A resolution from the Community and Children's Services Committee
	13 Barbican Residential Arrears
	14 Barbican Commercial Arrears
	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Barbican Residential Arrears Appendix
	20 Barbican Commercial Arrears Appendix
	21 Barbican Turret John Wesley High Walk - Gateway 3 - Issues Report
	Turretappendix 1 - Project coversheet REVB - DEC BRC




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE
Monday, 16 December 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee 
held at Guildhall at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Mark Bostock
Deputy David Bradshaw
Henry Colthurst
Mary Durcan
Jeremy Mayhew
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
Stephen Quilter
Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers:
Paul Murtagh - Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, Community 

and Children’s Services
Alan Bennetts - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services
Helen Davinson - Community and Children’s Services
Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services
Barry Ashton - Community and Children’s Services
Michael Bradley - City Surveyors

1. APOLOGIES 
Members welcomed new Member Henry Colthurst to the Committee and 
looked forward to welcoming Dawn Wright at the next meeting.  

Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman - Mark Wheatley, Adrian 
Bastow, William Pimlott and Dawn Wright.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 16th September 2019 be approved.



4. DRAFT MINUTES OF THE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
(RCC) ON 2ND DECEMBER 2019
Members received the draft minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation 
Committee (RCC) held on 2nd December 2019.

A Resolution from the RCC of 2nd December 2019 – to the BRC on 16th 
December 2019 , on behalf of the Leaseholder Service Charges Working 
Party.

The Resolution asked the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) to seek 
mechanisms to ensure that the City of London Corporation, as part of its 
regular activities, managed and controlled service charge expenditure so that 
future service charge estimates and actuals showed overall year-on-year 
increments, to allow them to be kept below inflation, whilst maintaining current 
service levels. Whilst Members agreed that this was a worthy aspiration, 
officers had advised RCC Members that the additional workstreams, which had 
evolved over the years as a result of the RCC’s various working parties, 
required additional resources.  Members (of the BRC) also noted the report on 
today’s Confidential agenda, which sought a restructure of the Barbican Estate 
Office.  Members were also mindful that, whilst some residents might be 
content to pay more for additional services, income levels across the Estate 
varied.  

There was further discussion about energy saving initiatives at the Ward 
Member for Cripplegate, also the Chairman of the Underfloor Heating Working 
Party (UHWP), set out a proposal on behalf of the UHWP in respect of 
electricity procurement.  Members noted that the contract for the Barbican 
Estate’s underfloor heating supply would terminate in September 2020 and 
negotiations were about to commence for a new contract. The current proposal 
aggregated the Barbican’s underfloor heating demand of roughly £2 million, 
with other elements of the City’s demand of £2 million, to make a total of 
roughly £4 million.  At a recent meeting of the UHWP, it was suggested that 
Barbican residents might get more value for money if they were able to 
negotiate a separate supply contract. Members  (of the BRC) noted that there 
were many aspects of the Barbican that made it an attractive proposition to 
suppliers, including, but not limited to, its mainly off-peak  energy demand and 
flexibility to draw its power whenever the supplier offered the best rate. 
RESOLVED, that – the Procurement Sub Committee be asked to note that the 
Barbican Residential Committee supports the initiative of the Barbican 
Residential Committee’s Underfloor Heating Working Party, as set out above, 
and the Barbican Estate Office be asked to work with the UHWP to investigate 
the feasibility and commercial implications of a separate supply contract for the 
Estate, when compared to a joint one with the City, and to pursue negotiations, 
should these investigations prove positive.

5. 'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list.  



Members agreed to disband the Electric Vehicle Working Party, for the time 
being, and noted that a media message was due that day in respect of zero 
emissions on Beech Street.  Members noted that Beech Street would have 
timed exemptions in respect of emergency services, removal lorries and 
residents using the car parks, etc.  In response to a question about the pilot 
electric vehicle club using ‘Zipcars’, Members noted that the Department of the 
Built Environment was considering a similar service. In response to a further 
question, Members noted that Blake Tower residents had been offered storage 
unit rentals.  

6. UPDATE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee (RCC) and the Barbican Residential Committee (BRC) at their 
meetings in September.  The report also provided updates on other issues on 
the Estate.  Members noted that the pump under the Barbican Centre 
controlled the waterfalls and repair works were expected to complete this 
month.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings approved by officers, under delegated 
authority, since the last meeting.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

8. FIRE SAFETY UPDATE 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services, was heard in respect 
of the latest development of fire safety works on the Estate.  

Members noted that new signage would be complete by the Spring.  Arups had 
completed the additional survey and the Assistant Director was due to meet 
with Arups next week in respect of their quotation.  In respect of Frobisher 
Crescent, the Capital bid for compartmentation had been approved and there 
would be no charges to leaseholders.  Members also noted that the Directors 
and some BRC Members had recently had a productive meeting with the 
London Fire Brigade (LFB) and the LFB had recognised the Barbican Estate as 
a safe environment with appropriate fire safety procedures in place. Members 
noted that the firefighters’ lift at Cromwell Tower was working effectively.

Members noted the results of the fire and smoke door and door set testing as 
follows:

 Breton House doors had failed on smoke and fire after 19 minutes
 Shakespeare Tower had failed on smoke after 5 minutes and fire after 

35 minutes



 Thomas More had failed a door test and passed on the glazing beyond 
30 minutes after upgrades. 

The officer explained that, whilst all doors on the estate were very similar, 
residents had fitted various different types of door furniture such as numbers, 
Chubb locks, deadlocks and hooks; all of which affected the outcome of the 
tests. Members noted that the new doors would have these fitted as standard.  
Members noted that the standard fire test time when the Estate was built was 
30 minutes and this was still the minimum standard; aiming for 60 minutes 
where possible, across both the Barbican and the City’s social housing estates.

9. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW:  JULY-
SEPTEMBER 2019 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the review of estate-wide implementation 
of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the quarter July to September 2019.  The report included comments from 
House Officers, Resident Working Parties and an on-going action plan for each 
of the SLAs. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

10. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT -  LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2019/20 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2020/21 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services which set out the original budget for 2019/20 and 20/21 
for revenue expenditure included within the service charge in respect of 
dwellings. 

RESOLVED, that –

1. The provisional 2020/21 Service Charge Revenue Budget be approved 
and recommended for submission to the Finance Committee.

2. The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 
further implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews and corporate projects.

11. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 
2019/20 AND ORIGINAL 2020/21 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE 
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services which provided the annual submission of the revenue 
and capital budgets overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee. The 
Chamberlain agreed to circulate the breakdown on income decreases. 

Members particularly noted the Resolution from the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee, at item 12 on the agenda, in respect of the public realm 
budget.  In respect of the programme for resurfacing the podium over the next 5 
years, Members noted the challenges in keeping to the work programme, 



caused by above average rainfall, in addition to the next stage of the works 
being scrutinised by the City Corporation’s Fundamental Review.

RESOLVED, that –

1. The provisional 2020/21 Revenue Budget be approved and recommended 
for submission to the Finance Committee, noting Members concerns 
about the maintenance budget for the highwalks and a request for this to 
be reviewed *.  

2. The draft Capital Budget be approved.
3. The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for further 

implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 
and corporate projects.

12. A RESOLUTION FROM THE COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
Members received a Resolution from the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee of 7th November in respect of the public realm in and around the 
Barbican Estate.  The Resolution responded to the BRC’s original resolution on 
this matter on 16th September 2019.  Members noted that the Resolution from 
the Community and Children’s Services Committee (CCSC) acknowledged 
that, when the budget of £50,000 was transferred to the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services, it had been rapidly subsumed into the Landlord 
account and not uplifted since.  The CCSC had recommended that the 
Resolution be referred to the Corporate Asset Sub Committee, to consider 
whether this amount was adequate and whether it should be included in the 
Cyclical Works Programme.  

RESOLVED, that – the Corporate Asset Sub Committee be asked to consider 
whether the original budget allocation of £50,000 for the highwalks 
maintenance in and around the Barbican Estate was adequate and whether it 
could be increased. 

13. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL ARREARS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of leaseholder and tenant arrears on the Barbican Estate.  
Members noted a more detailed appendix on the non-public agenda at item 19.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

14. BARBICAN COMMERCIAL ARREARS 
Members received an annual report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of commercial property arrears on the Barbican 
Estate.  Members noted the more detailed appendix on the non-public agenda 
at item 20. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.



15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
In response to a question about a recent pilot which provided additional storage 
space for resident parcels in the car parks during the Christmas season, a view 
was expressed in that residents should have been consulted but, following 
discussion, there majority commended officers on their initiative.  In concluding 
the debate, Members noted that this was a non-executive operational matter, 
which fell outside the BRC’s remit.  

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item  Paragraphs
19 1, 2 and 3
20 1, 2 and 3
21-24 3
25-26 1,2,3 and 4

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
September 2019 be approved.

19. BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL ARREARS APPENDIX 
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 13.

20. BARBICAN COMMERCIAL ARREARS APPENDIX 
Member received a non-public appendix in respect of agenda item 14 and 
noted that the City of London Police had now settled their outstanding debt of 
£5,000.

21. BARBICAN TURRET JOHN WESLEY HIGH WALK - GATEWAY 3 - ISSUES 
REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Barbican Turret at John Wesley High Walk. Members 
noted that this budget fell within the remit of the Corporate Asset Sub 
Committee, which had approved the revised project budget on 7th November 
2019.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

22. BLAKE TOWER 
The Assistant Director, Barbican and Property Services was heard in respect of 
Blake Tower.  



At 3.40pm, Members agreed to suspend Standing Orders to complete the 
business on the agenda. 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

Confidential agenda

25. A RESOLUTION FROM THE ESTABLISHMENT COMMITTEE 
Members received a Resolution from the meeting of the Establishment 
Committee on 29th October 2019.  

26. RESTRUCTURE OF THE BARBICAN ESTATE OFFICE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

The meeting ended at 4pm.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


